

No. 09-109

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

SEP 28 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

GERALD WILLIAM CARDINAL,
Petitioner,

v

LINDA METRISH,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

John L. Thurber
Attorneys for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Facts and Proceedings.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. This Court should deny review because the Prison Litigation Reform Act's physical injury requirement would act as an independent bar to Cardinal's ability to obtain any damages other than "nominal" damages.	6
II. The conflict over whether RLUIPA's "appropriate relief" language is not fully developed so as to warrant this Court's review.	8
A. The conflict identified by Cardinal is not entrenched.....	8
B. The decision below of the Court of Appeals is correct.	10
III. The Court of Appeals did not effectively invalidate an Act of Congress.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006) 10

Barnes v. Gorman,
536 U.S. 181 (2002) 11

Cardinal v. Metrish,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19719 (W.D. Mich. 2008).... 1

Cardinal v. Metrish,
564 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2009) 1, 4, 8, 10

College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board,
527 U.S. 666 (1999). 10

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools,
503 U.S. 60 (1992) 11

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996). 10

Madison v. Virginia,
474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006). 6, 8, 9

Nelson v. Miller,
570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009) 8, 9

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 10

Smith v. Allen,
502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007) 7, 9, 10, 11

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas,
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) 8, 9, 11

Van Wyhe v. Reisch,
__ F.3d __ (8th Cir. 2009) 8, 9

Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, *et seq.*..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a) 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(e). 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-a(1) 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST, art. I, § 8, cl. 1. 2
